
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Special 
Meeting of 
the Council 
 
Monday 10

th
 March 

2014 
7.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determines “Key Decisions” 
unless the business would 
disclose confidential or 
“exempt” information. 

• Unless otherwise stated, all 
items of business before the 
Executive Committee are 
Key Decisions.  

• (Copies of Agenda Lists are 
published in advance of the 
meetings on the Council’s 
Website: 
www.redditchbc.gov.uk 

 

If you have any queries on this Agenda or any of the decisions taken or wish to 
exercise any of the above rights of access to information, please contact  

Ivor Westmore  
Democratic Services  

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Extn. 3269)  
e.mail: ivor.westmore@bromgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

 



 

 

Welcome to today’s meeting. 

Guidance for the Public 
 
 
Agenda Papers 

The Agenda List at the front 
of the Agenda summarises 
the issues to be discussed 
and is followed by the 
Officers’ full supporting 
Reports. 
 
Chair 

The Chair is responsible for 
the proper conduct of the 
meeting. Generally to one 
side of the Chair is the 
Democratic Services Officer 
who gives advice on the 
proper conduct of the 
meeting and ensures that 
the debate and the 
decisions are properly 
recorded.  On the Chair’s 
other side are the relevant 
Council Officers.  The 
Councillors (“Members”) of 
the Committee occupy the 
remaining seats around the 
table. 
 
Running Order 

Items will normally be taken 
in the order printed but, in 
particular circumstances, the 
Chair may agree to vary the 
order. 
 
Refreshments : tea, coffee 
and water are normally 
available at meetings - 
please serve yourself. 
 

 
Decisions 

Decisions at the meeting will 
be taken by the Councillors 
who are the democratically 
elected representatives. 
They are advised by 
Officers who are paid 
professionals and do not 
have a vote. 
 
Members of the Public 

Members of the public may, 
by prior arrangement, speak 
at meetings of the Council or 
its Committees.  Specific 
procedures exist for Appeals 
Hearings or for meetings 
involving Licence or 
Planning Applications.  For 
further information on this 
point, please speak to the 
Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Special Arrangements 

If you have any particular 
needs, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Infra-red devices for the 
hearing impaired are 
available on request at the 
meeting. Other facilities may 
require prior arrangement. 
 
Further Information 

If you require any further 
information, please contact 
the Democratic Services 
Officer (see foot of page 
opposite). 

Fire/ Emergency  
instructions 
 
If the alarm is sounded, 
please leave the building 
by the nearest available 
exit – these are clearly 
indicated within all the 
Committee Rooms. 
 
If you discover a fire, 
inform a member of staff 
or operate the nearest 
alarm call point (wall 
mounted red rectangular 
box).  In the event of the 
fire alarm sounding, leave 
the building immediately 
following the fire exit 
signs.  Officers have been 
appointed with 
responsibility to ensure 
that all visitors are 
escorted from the 
building. 
 

Do Not stop to collect 
personal belongings. 
 

Do Not use lifts. 
 

Do Not re-enter the 
building until told to do 
so.  
 
The emergency 

Assembly Area is on 
Walter Stranz Square. 

 
 
 



 
 
 



 
 

 

 

 

Special  

Meeting of  

the Council 

 

 

 

10th March 2014 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Wanda King (Mayor) 
Pat Witherspoon (Deputy Mayor) 
Joe Baker 
Roger Bennett 
Rebecca Blake 
Michael Braley 
Andrew Brazier 
Juliet Brunner 
David Bush 
Michael Chalk 
Simon Chalk 
Greg Chance 
Brandon Clayton 
John Fisher 
Andrew Fry 
 

Carole Gandy 
Adam Griffin 
Bill Hartnett 
Pattie Hill 
Roger Hill 
Gay Hopkins 
Alan Mason 
Phil Mould 
Brenda Quinney 
Mark Shurmer 
Yvonne Smith 
Luke Stephens 
Debbie Taylor 
Derek Taylor 
 

1. Welcome  
The Mayor will open the meeting and welcome all present. 
 
  

2. Apologies  
To receive any apologies for absence on behalf of Council 
members. 
  

3. Motions on Notice  
In accordance with Procedure Rule 11, the following Motion 
has been submitted for the Council’s consideration:- 
 
Proposed by Councillor W Hartnett 
 
Seconded by Councillor J Brunner 
 
That 

1. in pursuance of the provisions of Section 249 (5) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the Council admit the 
37th Signal Regiment of the Royal Corps of Signals to 
be Honorary Freemen of the Borough of Redditch, in 
recognition of the voluntary service of men and 
women who serve in the Borough with the Regiment, 
which is based at Kohima House, and that the 
Regiment’s name be enrolled on the Freeman’s roll;  
  

2. the Common Seal of the Council be affixed to an 
Honorary Freedom Scroll to be presented to the 
Regiment as Honorary Freemen of the Borough; and 
 
 

Chief Executive 



 

Special  

Meeting of  

the Council 

 

 

 

10th March 2014 
 

3. arrangements be made for a freedom march to be 
undertaken by the Regiment in the Borough.  

 
(A separate Order of Business will be available at the 
meeting.) 
  

Please Note: 
 
(i) You are respectfully requested to be seated by 6.50pm. 
 
(ii) Seating in front rows is allocated: please check with Democratic Services staff on arrival. 
 
(iii) At the close of business, those present will be requested to remain seated briefly, to permit 

the taking of official photographs. 
 
(iv) With this and the nature of the meeting in mind, Members might wish to wear jacket and 

tie / ladies’ equivalent. 
 
(v) Following the conclusion of this Special Meeting of the Council, all Members, Officers, 

Guests and members of the press and public who have attended the meeting are invited to 
join the Mayor in a reception in the Civic Suite. 

 
  

  

 
 


	Agenda



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Council 

 

  

 

10th March 2014 
 

 

 MAYOR, in the Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Wanda King (Mayor), Councillor Pat Witherspoon (Deputy 
Mayor) and Councillors Joe Baker, Rebecca Blake, Andrew Brazier, 
Juliet Brunner, Michael Chalk, Simon Chalk, Greg Chance, 
Brandon Clayton, John Fisher, Andrew Fry, Carole Gandy, Bill Hartnett, 
Pattie Hill, Roger Hill, Gay Hopkins, Alan Mason, Brenda Quinney, 
Mark Shurmer, Yvonne Smith and Debbie Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Honorary Colonel 37 Signal Regiment, Major General John Crackett TD 
 
2 Signal Group Commander, Colonel Simon Hutchinson MBE 
 
Lieutenant Colonel Dominique Cairns TD 
 
Major Carl Quincey, Captain Anthony Glover, Captain Martin Smith, 
Warrant Officer Class 1 Christopher Moore, Warrant officer Class 2 Mark 
Reynolds and Staff Sergeant Paul Hall.  
 

 Officers: 
 

 K Dicks, C Felton, S Hanley, K-L Johnson and S Jones 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
 

88. WELCOME  
 
The Mayor opened the meeting and welcomed all present, most 
particularly the Council’s distinguished guests, representatives of 
the 37th Signal Regiment led by Lieutenant Colonel Dominique 
Cairns TD and the Regiment’s guests, Honorary Colonel 37th Signal 
Regiment, Major General John Crackett TD and 2 Signal Group 
Commander, Colonel Simon Hutchinson MBE. It was noted that this 
was only the third occasion on which the Freedom of the Borough 
of Redditch had been conferred. 
  



   

Council 

 
 

10th March 2014 

 

89. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Roger Bennett, Michael Braley, David Bush, Adam Griffin, Phil 
Mould, Luke Stephens and Derek Taylor. 
 

90. MOTIONS ON NOTICE  
 
A Notice of Motion had been submitted by the Leader of the 
Council, Councillor Bill Hartnett in accordance with Procedure Rule 
11. The Motion was in respect of the admission of the 37th Signal 
Regiment to be Honorary Freemen of the Borough. This was 
seconded by Councillor Juliet Brunner. 
 
Prior to the debate, the Council was upstanding for the entrance of 
its honoured guests, representatives of the 37th Signal Regiment of 
the Royal Corps of Signals. 
 
Councillor Hartnett, in speaking to his proposition, informed the 
Council of the rich history of the Regiment and of its strong links 
with the Borough, having been based at Kohima House in the 
Moons Moat area of Redditch since 1992. It was also noted that this 
was an auspicious year in which to confer this honour in that 2014 
marked the 50th Anniversary of the founding of Redditch New Town 
and also the 100th Anniversary of the start of The Great War. The 
Regiment had seen deployment around the world including, during 
the present month, in Afghanistan. 
 
Councillor Juliet Brunner expressed her pleasure in being able to 
second this Motion adding that this was a proud day upon which the 
town could appreciate and validate the wonderful service of the 
men and women of the Regiment. 
 
The Council took a vote on the admission of the 37th Signal 
Regiment of the Royal Corps of Signals to be Honorary Freemen of 
the Borough and the Council approved the proposition 
unanimously. 
 
Lieutenant Colonel Dominique Cairns, Commanding Officer of the 
37th Signal Regiment spoke in response to the conferring of this 
honour by the Council. Lieutenant Colonel Cairns stated that this 
represented an incredibly proud evening for the Regiment and went 
on to express her pride at being in charge of the Regiment on the 
occasion of the conferring of this great honour and also in her being 
a Reservist. 
 
Lieutenant Colonel Cairns spoke briefly of the duties of the 
Regiment, mentioning that it bolstered regular forces during 
missions overseas whilst at the same time providing assistance and 
support locally, such as during the recent episodes of flooding in 
Southern England. Lieutenant Colonel Cairns ended by stating that 



   

Council 

 
 

10th March 2014 

 

the Regiment considered itself an integral part of the local 
community and thanked the Mayor and the Council for the 
conferring of this honour. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1. in pursuance of the provisions of Section 249 (5) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the Council admit the 37th 
Signal Regiment of the Royal Corps of Signals to be 
Honorary Freemen of the Borough of Redditch, in 
recognition of the voluntary service of men and women 
who serve in the Borough with the Regiment, which is 
based at Kohima House, and that the Regiment’s name 
be enrolled on the Freeman’s roll;  

  
2. the Common Seal of the Council be affixed to an 

Honorary Freedom Scroll to be presented to the 
Regiment as Honorary Freemen of the Borough; and 

 
3. arrangements be made for a freedom march to be 

undertaken by the Regiment in the Borough.  
 

 
 

 
 

 

 MAYOR, in the Chair 
 

 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.16 pm 


